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 Development Appraisal 
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 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  SAVILLS 

 Appraisal Summary for Phase 1

 REVENUE 
 Sales Valuation  Units  Unit Price  Gross Sales 

 Unit 1 Lower Ground 1b 2p  1  547  411.33  225,000  225,000 

 Unit 2 Lower Ground 1b 2p  1  567  396.83  225,000  225,000 

 Units 3 Lower Ground 2b 4p  1  761  328.52  250,000  250,000 

 Unit 4 Lower Ground 3b 5p  1  868  311.06  270,000  270,000 

 Unit 5 Lower Ground 2b 4p  1  786  305.34  240,000  240,000 

 Unit 6 Ground 1b 2p  1  547  429.62  235,000  235,000 

 Unit 7 Ground 1b 1p  1  452  486.73  220,000  220,000 

 Unit 8 Ground 1b 1p  1  403  545.91  220,000  220,000 

 Unit 9 Ground 2b 3p  1  658  368.54  242,500  242,500 

 Unit 10 Ground 1b 2p  1  540  435.19  235,000  235,000 

 Unit 11 Ground 1b 2p  1  543  432.78  235,000  235,000 

 Unit 12 Ground 1b 2p  1  552  425.72  235,000  235,000 

 Unit 13 First 2b 4p  1  753  338.65  255,000  255,000 

 Unit 14 First 1b 2p  1  574  413.76  237,500  237,500 

 Unit 15 First 1b 1p  1  474  474.68  225,000  225,000 

 Unit 16 First 2b 3p  1  658  372.34  245,000  245,000 

 Unit 17 First 1b 2p  1  552  430.25  237,500  237,500 

 Unit 18 First 1b 2p  1  543  437.38  237,500  237,500 

 Unit 19 First 1b 2p  1  552  430.25  237,500  237,500 

 Unit 20 Second 2b 3p  1  657  380.52  250,000  250,000 

 Units 21 to 24 Second 1b 2p  4  2,152  441.45  237,500  950,000 

 Totals  24  14,139  5,707,500 

 NET REALISATION  5,707,500 

 OUTLAY 

 ACQUISITION COSTS 
 Residualised Price (Negative land)  (400,982) 

 (400,982) 

 Legal Fee on Purchase  20,000 

 20,000 

  ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Date: 11/02/2025



 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  SAVILLS 

 CONSTRUCTION COSTS 

 Substructure  248,197 

 Superstructure  1,389,046 

 Internal Finishes  474,699 

 Fittings Furnishings and Equipment  122,000 

 Mechanical and Electrical Services  689,137 

 External Works and Drainage  327,273 

 Main Contractors Pre-Lims @ 10%  325,035 

 Main Contractors OHP  250,277 

 D&B Design Development Risk @ 2%  76,513 

 D&B Construction Risk @ 2%  78,044 

 Client Contingency @ 5%  199,011 

 4,179,232 

 Section 106 Costs 
 Section 106 Costs  125,000 

 125,000 

 PROFESSIONAL FEES 

 Other Professional Fees  10.00%  417,923 

 417,923 

 MARKETING & LETTING 

 Marketing            24 un  1,000.00 /un  24,000 

 24,000 

 DISPOSAL FEES 

 Sales Agent Fee  1.50%  85,612 

 Sales Legal Fee            24 un  1,500.00 /un  36,000 

 121,612 

 TOTAL COSTS BEFORE FINANCE  4,486,786 

 FINANCE 

 Debit Rate 8.000%, Credit Rate 0.000% (Nominal) 

 Land  (26,471) 

 Construction  165,978 

 Other  82,395 

 Total Finance Cost  221,902 

 TOTAL COSTS  4,708,688 

  ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Date: 11/02/2025



 APPRAISAL SUMMARY  SAVILLS 

 PROFIT 

 998,812 

 Performance Measures 
 Profit on Cost%  21.21% 

 Profit on GDV%  17.50% 

 Profit on NDV%  17.50% 

 IRR% (without Interest)  N/A 

 Profit Erosion (finance rate 8.000)  2 yrs 5 mths 

  ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Date: 11/02/2025



 TIMESCALE AND PHASING CHART  SAVILLS 

 Project Timescale 

 Project Start Date  Feb 2025 

 Project End Date  Jun 2027 

 Project Duration (Inc Exit Period)  29 months 

 Phase 1

 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Report Date: 11/02/2025 



 DETAILED CASH FLOW  SAVILLS 

 Detailed Cash flow Phase 1  Page A 1 

 001:Feb 2025  002:Mar 2025  003:Apr 2025  004:May 2025  005:Jun 2025  006:Jul 2025  007:Aug 2025  008:Sep 2025 

 Monthly B/F  0  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982 

 Revenue 

   Sale - Unit 15 First 1b 1p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 13 First 2b 4p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Units 21 to 24 Second 1b 2p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 20 Second 2b 3p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 19 First 1b 2p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 18 First 1b 2p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 17 First 1b 2p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 16 First 2b 3p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 14 First 1b 2p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 12 Ground 1b 2p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 11 Ground 1b 2p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 10 Ground 1b 2p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 9 Ground 2b 3p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 8 Ground 1b 1p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 7 Ground 1b 1p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 6 Ground 1b 2p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 5 Lower Ground 2b 4p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 4 Lower Ground 3b 5p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Units 3 Lower Ground 2b 4p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 2 Lower Ground 1b 2p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sale - Unit 1 Lower Ground 1b 2p  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 
 Disposal Costs 

   Sales Agent Fee  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Sales Legal Fee  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 
 Unit Information 

   Unit 1 Lower Ground 1b 2p 
   Unit 2 Lower Ground 1b 2p 
   Units 3 Lower Ground 2b 4p 

   Unit 4 Lower Ground 3b 5p 
   Unit 5 Lower Ground 2b 4p 

   Unit 6 Ground 1b 2p 
   Unit 7 Ground 1b 1p 

 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Report Date: 11/02/2025 



 DETAILED CASH FLOW  SAVILLS 

 Detailed Cash flow Phase 1  Page B 1 

 001:Feb 2025  002:Mar 2025  003:Apr 2025  004:May 2025  005:Jun 2025  006:Jul 2025  007:Aug 2025  008:Sep 2025 

 Monthly B/F  0  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982 

   Unit 8 Ground 1b 1p 

   Unit 9 Ground 2b 3p 
   Unit 10 Ground 1b 2p 
   Unit 11 Ground 1b 2p

   Unit 12 Ground 1b 2p 
   Unit 14 First 1b 2p 

   Unit 15 First 1b 1p 
   Unit 16 First 2b 3p 
   Unit 17 First 1b 2p 

   Unit 18 First 1b 2p
   Unit 19 First 1b 2p 
   Unit 20 Second 2b 3p 

   Units 21 to 24 Second 1b 2p 
   Unit 13 First 2b 4p 

 Acquisition Costs 

   Residualised Price  400,982  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Legal Fee on Purchase  (20,000)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 
 Construction Costs 

   Section 106 Costs  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Substructure  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Superstructure  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Internal Finishes  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Fittings Furnishings and Equipment  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Mechanical and Electrical Services  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   External Works and Drainage  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Main Contractors Pre-Lims @ 10%  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Main Contractors OHP  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   D&B Design Development Risk @ 2%  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   D&B Construction Risk @ 2%  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

   Client Contingency @ 5%  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 
 Professional Fees 

   Other Professional Fees  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 
 Marketing/Letting 

 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Report Date: 11/02/2025 



 DETAILED CASH FLOW  SAVILLS 

 Detailed Cash flow Phase 1  Page C 1 

 001:Feb 2025  002:Mar 2025  003:Apr 2025  004:May 2025  005:Jun 2025  006:Jul 2025  007:Aug 2025  008:Sep 2025 

 Monthly B/F  0  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982 

   Marketing  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 Net Cash Flow Before Finance  380,982  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 Debit Rate 8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000% 

 Credit Rate 0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000% 

 Finance Costs (All Sets)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 
 Net Cash Flow After Finance  380,982  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 Cumulative Net Cash Flow Monthly  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982  380,982 

 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Report Date: 11/02/2025 



 DETAILED CASH FLOW  SAVILLS 

 Detailed Cash flow Phase 1  Page A 2 

 009:Oct 2025  010:Nov 2025  011:Dec 2025  012:Jan 2026  013:Feb 2026  014:Mar 2026  015:Apr 2026  016:May 2026  017:Jun 2026  018:Jul 2026  019:Aug 2026 

 380,982  380,982  278,893  37,521  (317,245)  (761,630)  (1,270,580)  (1,818,616)  (2,380,191)  (2,929,378)  (3,440,181) 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Report Date: 11/02/2025 



 DETAILED CASH FLOW  SAVILLS 

 Detailed Cash flow Phase 1  Page B 2 

 009:Oct 2025  010:Nov 2025  011:Dec 2025  012:Jan 2026  013:Feb 2026  014:Mar 2026  015:Apr 2026  016:May 2026  017:Jun 2026  018:Jul 2026  019:Aug 2026 

 380,982  380,982  278,893  37,521  (317,245)  (761,630)  (1,270,580)  (1,818,616)  (2,380,191)  (2,929,378)  (3,440,181) 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  (2,702)  (6,389)  (9,391)  (11,707)  (13,338)  (14,284)  (14,544)  (14,120)  (13,009)  (11,214) 

 0  (5,366)  (12,687)  (18,647)  (23,246)  (26,484)  (28,362)  (28,879)  (28,036)  (25,831)  (22,266) 

 0  (30,030)  (71,001)  (104,356)  (130,096)  (148,221)  (158,730)  (161,624)  (156,902)  (144,565)  (124,613) 

 0  (10,263)  (24,264)  (35,663)  (44,460)  (50,654)  (54,245)  (55,234)  (53,621)  (49,404)  (42,586) 

 0  (2,638)  (6,236)  (9,166)  (11,426)  (13,018)  (13,941)  (14,195)  (13,781)  (12,697)  (10,945) 

 0  (14,899)  (35,225)  (51,773)  (64,544)  (73,536)  (78,750)  (80,185)  (77,843)  (71,722)  (61,823) 

 0  (7,075)  (16,728)  (24,587)  (30,652)  (34,922)  (37,398)  (38,080)  (36,968)  (34,061)  (29,360) 

 0  (7,027)  (16,614)  (24,419)  (30,442)  (34,683)  (37,143)  (37,820)  (36,715)  (33,828)  (29,159) 

 0  (5,411)  (12,793)  (18,803)  (23,441)  (26,706)  (28,600)  (29,121)  (28,271)  (26,048)  (22,453) 

 0  (1,654)  (3,911)  (5,748)  (7,166)  (8,164)  (8,743)  (8,903)  (8,643)  (7,963)  (6,864) 

 0  (1,687)  (3,989)  (5,863)  (7,309)  (8,328)  (8,918)  (9,081)  (8,816)  (8,122)  (7,001) 

 0  (4,302)  (10,172)  (14,951)  (18,639)  (21,236)  (22,742)  (23,156)  (22,480)  (20,712)  (17,854) 

 0  (9,035)  (21,362)  (31,398)  (39,142)  (44,595)  (47,757)  (48,628)  (47,207)  (43,495)  (37,492) 

 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Report Date: 11/02/2025 



 DETAILED CASH FLOW  SAVILLS 

 Detailed Cash flow Phase 1  Page C 2 

 009:Oct 2025  010:Nov 2025  011:Dec 2025  012:Jan 2026  013:Feb 2026  014:Mar 2026  015:Apr 2026  016:May 2026  017:Jun 2026  018:Jul 2026  019:Aug 2026 

 380,982  380,982  278,893  37,521  (317,245)  (761,630)  (1,270,580)  (1,818,616)  (2,380,191)  (2,929,378)  (3,440,181) 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  (102,089)  (241,372)  (354,766)  (442,271)  (503,886)  (539,613)  (549,451)  (533,400)  (491,460)  (423,630) 

 8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000% 

 0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000% 

 0  0  0  0  (2,115)  (5,063)  (8,423)  (12,124)  (15,787)  (19,343)  (22,935) 
 0  (102,089)  (241,372)  (354,766)  (444,386)  (508,950)  (548,036)  (561,575)  (549,187)  (510,803)  (446,565) 

 380,982  278,893  37,521  (317,245)  (761,630)  (1,270,580)  (1,818,616)  (2,380,191)  (2,929,378)  (3,440,181)  (3,886,746) 

 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Report Date: 11/02/2025 



 DETAILED CASH FLOW  SAVILLS 

 Detailed Cash flow Phase 1  Page A 3 

 020:Sep 2026  021:Oct 2026  022:Nov 2026  023:Dec 2026  024:Jan 2027  025:Feb 2027  026:Mar 2027  027:Apr 2027  028:May 2027  029:Jun 2027 

 (3,886,746)  (4,242,417)  (4,480,680)  (3,810,559)  (3,135,803)  (2,456,412)  (1,772,796)  (1,084,545)  (391,659)  303,577 

 0  0  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125 

 0  0  31,875  31,875  31,875  31,875  31,875  31,875  31,875  31,875 

 0  0  118,750  118,750  118,750  118,750  118,750  118,750  118,750  118,750 

 0  0  31,250  31,250  31,250  31,250  31,250  31,250  31,250  31,250 

 0  0  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688 

 0  0  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688 

 0  0  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688 

 0  0  30,625  30,625  30,625  30,625  30,625  30,625  30,625  30,625 

 0  0  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688  29,688 

 0  0  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375 

 0  0  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375 

 0  0  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375 

 0  0  30,312  30,312  30,312  30,312  30,312  30,312  30,312  30,312 

 0  0  27,500  27,500  27,500  27,500  27,500  27,500  27,500  27,500 

 0  0  27,500  27,500  27,500  27,500  27,500  27,500  27,500  27,500 

 0  0  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375  29,375 

 0  0  30,000  30,000  30,000  30,000  30,000  30,000  30,000  30,000 

 0  0  33,750  33,750  33,750  33,750  33,750  33,750  33,750  33,750 

 0  0  31,250  31,250  31,250  31,250  31,250  31,250  31,250  31,250 

 0  0  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125 

 0  0  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125  28,125 

 0  0  (10,702)  (10,702)  (10,702)  (10,702)  (10,702)  (10,702)  (10,702)  (10,702) 

 0  0  (4,500)  (4,500)  (4,500)  (4,500)  (4,500)  (4,500)  (4,500)  (4,500) 

 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Report Date: 11/02/2025 



 DETAILED CASH FLOW  SAVILLS 

 Detailed Cash flow Phase 1  Page B 3 

 020:Sep 2026  021:Oct 2026  022:Nov 2026  023:Dec 2026  024:Jan 2027  025:Feb 2027  026:Mar 2027  027:Apr 2027  028:May 2027  029:Jun 2027 

 (3,886,746)  (4,242,417)  (4,480,680)  (3,810,559)  (3,135,803)  (2,456,412)  (1,772,796)  (1,084,545)  (391,659)  303,577 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (8,733)  (5,567)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (17,340)  (11,054)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (97,045)  (61,862)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (33,165)  (21,141)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (8,524)  (5,433)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (48,146)  (30,691)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (22,865)  (14,575)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (22,708)  (14,476)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (17,486)  (11,146)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (5,346)  (3,408)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (5,453)  (3,476)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (13,904)  (8,863)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 (29,198)  (18,613)  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Report Date: 11/02/2025 
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 Detailed Cash flow Phase 1  Page C 3 

 020:Sep 2026  021:Oct 2026  022:Nov 2026  023:Dec 2026  024:Jan 2027  025:Feb 2027  026:Mar 2027  027:Apr 2027  028:May 2027  029:Jun 2027 

 (3,886,746)  (4,242,417)  (4,480,680)  (3,810,559)  (3,135,803)  (2,456,412)  (1,772,796)  (1,084,545)  (391,659)  303,577 

 0  0  (3,000)  (3,000)  (3,000)  (3,000)  (3,000)  (3,000)  (3,000)  (3,000) 

 (329,912)  (210,305)  695,236  695,236  695,236  695,236  695,236  695,236  695,236  695,236 

 8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000%  8.000% 

 0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000%  0.000% 

 (25,759)  (27,958)  (25,115)  (20,480)  (15,845)  (11,620)  (6,985)  (2,350)  0  0 
 (355,671)  (238,263)  670,121  674,756  679,391  683,616  688,251  692,886  695,236  695,236 

 (4,242,417)  (4,480,680)  (3,810,559)  (3,135,803)  (2,456,412)  (1,772,796)  (1,084,545)  (391,659)  303,577  998,812 

 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.004  Report Date: 11/02/2025 
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Residential Market and Comparable Evidence Statement 

Queensmere House
                                        
February 2025 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Overview 

This statement has been prepared by the Affordable Housing team within the Residential Development Department 

of Savills UK Ltd. It is by way of an addendum to the Toolkit report provided for the development scheme at 

Queensmere House Queensmere Road East Grinstead (the Subject) and focuses on establishing the value of the 

proposed residential accommodation at the Subject in order to support the redevelopment value. For ease we have 

also included a location map for the comparable sites and residential units used. 

Savills UK Ltd. use a range of resources and information at our disposal in order to gain a comprehensive and 

detailed statement of the market condition of the subject area. This report is based upon information and data 

gathered from Land Registry reports, bank house price indexes, past and present house price on property sold and 

for sale in the vicinity of the subject site and comments from local agents. 

1.2. Statement Limitations 

In accordance with our standard procedure, this statement does not constitute part of a formal valuation report. The 

opinions and values provided herein are provided for negotiation purposes and do not substitute a valuation 

undertaken in accordance with the RICS Valuation Professional Standards ( Red Book ). 

1.3. Site Location 

Queensmere House is located in Queens Road, running between London Road and West Street. The site lies in a 

convenient location being close to all local amenities and transport links, with Train services to the northwest. The 

surrounding area is of mixed use, including residential housing, both freehold houses and apartment blocks, along 

with commercial retail and office. 

In terms of connections, the site is to the south awest of the main A22, with East Grinstead main line station providing 

services into London Victoria, which is located the northwest. 

1.4. Site Description 

The site is triangular in shape and comprises of an existing building over lower ground, ground and 2 upper storeys. 

We are advised that the building is vacant and has been for some years, further it has been completely stripped out, 

back to bare wall a ceiling, there are two cores and either end of the building, providing access to the upper floors, 

via a lobby. 



Queensmere House 49 Queens Road East Grinstead RH19 1BG 

Residential Market and Comparable Evidence Statement 

Queensmere House
                                        
February 2025 

The proposal for the site is to convert the existing building into 24 flats over glower ground, ground and 2 upper 

storeys, delivering a mix of 1 bedroom through to 3 bedroom flats.to provide the following accommodation 

Unit type mix 

17 x 1 Bedroom Flats, 

6 x 2 Bedroom Flats, and 

1 x 3 Bedroom Flat. 

Comprising 

3 x 1 bed 1 person, 

14 x 1 bed 2 person, 

3 x 2 bed 3 person, 

3 x 2 bed 4 person, and  

1 x 3 bed 5 person. 

Further the proposal comprises 15 car parking spaces and provision for 24 cycles. 

We have considered and compared the number of bedrooms and persons of each unit, to understand the potential 

Gross Development Value. 

1.5. Proposed Accommodation Schedule  

Unit Beds/Person Floor Type Sq m Sq ft 

1 1b 2p Lower Ground Conversion 50.8 547 

2 1b 2p Lower Ground Conversion 52.7 567 

3 2b 4p  Lower Ground Conversion 70.7 761 

4 3b 5p Lower Ground Conversion 80.6 868 

5 2b 4p Lower Ground Conversion 73 786 

6 1b 2p Ground Conversion 50.8 547 

7 1b 1p Ground Conversion 42 452 

8 1b 1p Ground Conversion 37.4 403 

9 2b 3p Ground Conversion 61.1 658 

10 1b 2p Ground Conversion 50.2 540 

11 1b 2p Ground Conversion 50.4 543 

12 1b 2p Ground Conversion 51.3 552 

13 2b 4p First Conversion 70 753 

14 1b 2p First Conversion 53.3 574 

15 1b 1p First Conversion 44 474 

16 2b 3p First Conversion 61.1 658 

17 1b 2p First Conversion 51.3 552 

18 1b 2p First Conversion 50.4 543 

19 1b 2p First Conversion 51.3 552 

20 2b 3p Second Conversion 73 657 

21 1b 2p Second Conversion 50 538 

22 1b 2p Second Conversion 50 538 

23 1b 2p Second Conversion 50 538 

24 1b 2p Second Conversion 50 538 

1,325.4 14,139 
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Comparable Search area 

The search area comparable properties are taken within  a mile of the subject. 
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2. Subject Site 

2.1. Methodology 

In undertaking our comparable research for residential houses we have had consideration to recent market 

transactions, historic land registry data and the expert opinion of local agents. The results of this research are set out 

below, for ease we have highlighted the key comparable schemes. 

Our advice is based on market evidence which has come into our possession from numerous sources. We cannot 

accept liability for any errors or omissions in third party information. That from other agents and valuers is given in 

good faith but without liability. It is often only provided in verbal form. Some comes from data bases such as the Land 

Registry or computer data bases to which we subscribe. In all cases, other than where we have had a direct 

involvement in the transaction, we are unable to warrant that the information on which we have relied is correct 

although we believe it to be so. 

2.2. Proposed Residential Development  

The subject site in question is located in Mid Sussex Council, being an existing building that is proposed to be 

converted into 24 units, 1 through to 3 Bedroom Flats.  

The building was originally an office block built in the 1980 s. It is a brick built building with a series of windows to the 

ground and first floor. The first floor has a tiled mono-pitch roof with a setback second floor behind. This is also 

capped with a mono-pitch tiled roof. The building is accessed via a glazed entrance off of Queens Road. There is 

vehicular parking to the area which is accessed via a ramp and under croft access way. 

The building (Queesmere House) which was formerly in use as a College that was operated by Central Sussex, prior 

to this use the building was used as offices. 
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2.3. Comparable Evidence 

3 bedroom Comparables 

  New Property  

Whittaker House, is a selection of 2 and 3 bedroom luxury apartments which are ideally situated within easy 

walking distance to East Grinstead town centre and train station. Each apartment benefits from a gated allocated 

parking space, long lease and a share of freehold 

Good location 0.4 miles from the subject, gated allocated Parking. 

Re Sale Property on the market 

Spacious and rarely available apartment with an en-suite to bedroom 1 and built-in wardrobes in all bedrooms. There 

is a large open plan kitchen/lounge with Juliette balcony and private parking. Well located for transport and amenities. 

Good location 0.31 miles from the subject. 
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Tower Close 3 Bedroom 2nd

Re Sale properties, or which both are SSTC 

Spacious three bedroom, two bathroom, second floor flats which is ideally situated within walking distance of East 

Grinstead town centre and mainline train station. The properties offers versatile living space totalling 974sq ft and 

further benefits from having allocated parking space. 

Compared to the Subject. The subject development has 1 x 3 bedroom unit which is located in the Lower Ground 

Floor and extends to 868 sq ft and only has one bathroom, however does have a small private garden, further does 

not have allocated parking for all the units as there are only 15 car parking spaces.   

All the comparable properties are within purpose built blocks, where the subject is a conversion, normally purpose 

built flats will attract a greater premium, compared to conversions.  

the comparable flats would drive a greater value than the subject. So in this instance, we have included the value 

of the 3 bedroom 5 person unit at the subject at  breaking back to 299.54 sq ft. 
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2 Bedroom Comparable 

Queens Road, Elizabeth Place 2 Bed 2nd

SSTC 

Luxury two double bedroom, two bathroom apartment strategically located within East Grinstead town centre. This 

property offers approximately 860 ft of modern living accommodation residing on the second floor. 

New Property 

Whittaker House, is a selection of luxury new build, 2 and 3 bedroom luxury apartments which are ideally situated 

within easy walking distance to East Grinstead town centre and train station. Each apartment benefits from a gated 

allocated parking space, long lease and a share of freehold 

Good location 0.4 miles from the subject, gated allocated Parking, the subject is more aligned to the lesser value 

units, however the location is superior, these are purpose new built rather that a converted office building and have 

to 674sq ft - 783 sq ft. 
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                             2 bedroom 1 bathroom 3rd

Re sale 

2 double bedroom top floor apartment located in the heart of East Grinstead Town Centre, with garage in a block, 

plus off road parking, situated 0.18 miles from the subject. There are a selection of other flats in thuis block for sale. 

 SSTC 

Immaculate top floor apartment offers exceptional space throughout with a large lounge/diner which is bright due to 

the beautiful views from the Juliette balcony, share of Freehold flat with gated parking 
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Re sale 

Modern two double bedroom, two bathroom second floor executive apartment, which is ideally situated within 

walking distance to East Grinstead town centre and mainline train station 

SSTC 

Executive ground floor apartment, which provides an impressive 869sq ft of accommodation within a small and 

prestigious, gated development. Centrally located and only a short walk to both, East Grinstead train station and 

town centre. There are a  
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Spacious two double bedroom first floor apartment situated within this newly developed apartment block offering 

great access to train station, town centre, with gated allocated parking. 

A ground floor apartment within easy reach of the town centre and station offering well-presented accommodation 

throughout including large open plan living/kitchen/dining room with integrated appliances, allocated parking  
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A well-presented two double bedroom, two bathroom, top floor flat which is ideally situated within walking 

distance of East Grinstead town centre and train station 

Resale  

A beautifully presented two double bedroom top floor apartment which has been updated and well-kept by the 

current owner, offering a light and stylish living space, with allocated parking. 
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Converted building SSTC 

A well-presented two-bedroom apartment that is offered to the market with the benefit of share of freehold. within 

a short walk of East Grinstead town centre, with allocated parking. 0.19 miles from the subject. 

SSTC 

Larger than average two double bedroom first floor apartment. Located a short distance from East Grinstead 

mainline rail station, town centre. 0.4 miles of the subject. 
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SSTC 

A well-presented two double bedroom modern apartment located in the heart of East Grinstead Town Centre with 

allocated parking o=0.4 Miles of the subject.

SSTC 

The property offers generous accommodation throughout and is positioned a short walk from local shops and 

Blackwell Primary School, also on the doorstep of Queen Victoria Hospital, with allocated parking. 0.09 miles from 

the subject. 

Compared to the Subject. The subject development has 6 x 2 bedroom unit which is located on all floors and extend 

from 657 to 786 sq ft all of the 2 bed units only have 1 bathroom, as advised prior the subject only has 15 car parking 

spaces,. So not all will be allocated a space.  

Most of the comparable properties as shown are within purpose built blocks, there are exceptions, as noted, where 

the subject is a conversion, normally purpose built flats will attract a greater premium, compared to conversions.  
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location, plus many of the comparable properties having 2 bathrooms, further the building being a conversion, plus 

parking we have applied the following range to the subject, allowing for size and what floor the unit is located 

the Argus Appraisal. 

1 Bedroom 2 person comparable flats 

SSTC 

Luxury and extremely stylish, one bedroom 5th floor apartment. Located within close proximity to the main town and 

mainline train station this property benefits from a balcony, modern fitted bathroom, ample storage and is fitted with 

high end specifications, with allocated and gated parking, 0.07 miles from the subject 

SSTC

Modern one bedroom executive apartment, located in the heart of East Grinstead town centre, 0.03 Miles from the 

subject, with secure allocated parking. 
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Queens Road 1 bed 3rd

Spacious modern high end apartment on the third floor of a well located and premium building finished to a high 

standard. With open plan living and private and residents' roof top garden underground parking 0.03 miles from 

subject. 

London Road 1 bed 3rd

SSTC 

A well-presented and modern one double bedroom, third floor executive apartment, which is ideally situated within 

walking distance to East Grinstead town centre and mainline train station, gated allocated parking, 0.39 from 

subject. 
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Little King Street 1 bed 3rd

Top Floor | Spacious Rooms Throughout | Modern Living | Designer Bathroom & Kitchen | Double Glazed | Gas 

Central Heating | Large Secure Storage Unit | Town Centra Location | Close to Mainline Station | Energy Efficient 

0.14 miles from the subject. 

One Bedroom Apartment Ground Floor Modern Living | Integrated Kitchen Double Glazed Central Heating allocated 

Parking Spacious Rooms Throughout | Town Centre Location 0.22 from the subject.  
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Farringdon House is an exclusive development located just three minutes  walk from East Grinstead train station, 

with the town centre also close by. Located down a quiet no through road 0.25 miles from the subject. 

Compared to the Subject. The subject development has 17 x 1  bedroom unit which is located on all floors and 

extend from 403 to 574 sq ft, there are 3 units that are classed a 1 person units, further as advised prior the subject 

only has 15 car parking spaces, so not all will be allocated a space.  

Most of the comparable properties as shown are within purpose built blocks, there are exceptions, as noted, where 

the subject is a conversion, normally purpose built flats will attract a greater premium, compared to conversions.  

the building being a conversion, plus parking we have applied the following range to the subject, allowing for size 

Appraisal. 
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3. Summary 

Within this summary of pricing, we have included a sample of the properties available, all the examples are very 

current, due to current market conditions. We have excluded some of the higher and lower valued units and have 

considered and compared against location of the various sites, what is on offer in the individual units, considered 

new build against conversion and amenities including level of car parking.  

The subject is a 1980 s former office building that the proposal is to convert in to residential, conversion building are 

never as popular and fresh new build. Further all the units have only 1 bathroom where many of other properties on 

offer have 2, within the 2 and 3 bedrooms. In respect of parking, the subject only has 15 space, we have not been 

informed how these will be allocated but not all units will have a space.  

Schedule of Accommodation  

Unit Beds/Person Floor Type Sq m Sq ft 

1 1b 2p Lower Ground Conversion 50.8 547 225,000 411.33

2 1b 1p Lower Ground Conversion 37 398 225,000 396.83

3 1b 2p Lower Ground Conversion 50 538 250,000 328.52

4 1b 2p Lower Ground Conversion 50 538 270,000 311.06

5 2b 3p Lower Ground Conversion 61.1 700 240,000 305.34

6 2b 3p Lower Ground Conversion 62.2 658 235,000 435.18

7 1b 2p Ground Conversion 50.8 547 237,500 434.19

8 1b 1p Ground Conversion 42 452 220,000 486.73

9 1b 1p Ground Conversion 37.4 403 220.000 545.91

10 2b 3p Ground Conversion 61.1 658 242.500 368.54

11 1b 2p Ground Conversion 50.2 540 235,000 435.19

12 1b 2p Ground Conversion 50.4 543 235,000 432.78

13 1b 2p Ground Conversion 51.3 552 235,000 425.72

14 2b 4p First Conversion 70 753 255,000 338.64

15 1b 2p First Conversion 53.3 574 237,500 413.76

16 1b 1p First Conversion 44 474 225,000 474.68

17 2b 3p First Conversion 61.1 658 245,000 372.34

18 1b 2p First Conversion 51.3 552 237,500 430.25

19 1b 2p First Conversion 50.4 543 237,500 437.38

20 1b 2p First Conversion 51.3 552 237,500 430.25

21 2b 3p Second Conversion 73 657 250,000 380,51

22 1b 2p Second Conversion 50 538 240,000 464,68

23 1b 2p Second Conversion 50 538 240,000 464,68

24 1b 2p Second Conversion 50 538 240,000 464,68

25 1b 2p Second Conversion 50 538 240,000 464,68

1,308.7 13,989
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